2016 and continue to do so. A plan to change boilers at the Besançon site is
underway for 2021.
With regard to energy consumption, the Group makes a distinction between
energy consumed for transport and energy consumed in buildings.
Consumption is monitored monthly to detect any deviations. Certified
ISO 14001, AS Belgium is the subject of a contract guaranteeing the share of
renewable energy consumed.

1.2.3.1.5. � INDICATORS TO MEASURE CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES

Bolloré Group GHG emission monitoring indicators(1)

In order to achieve its objectives, the Bolloré Group monitors a set of indicators
to manage and measure its performance:
•	 changes in scopes 1 and 2 GHG emissions (including measuring the con-

sumption of fuel, electricity, heating, etc.);

•	 measurement of scope 3 GHG emissions (including measuring GHG emissions
from waste, the transport of people and the Group’s products and services);

•	 share of consumption of energy from renewable sources.

(in metric tons CO2 eq.)
Transportation

and logistics
Oil

logistics

Electricity
storage and

systems Others 2020 2019
2019

proforma 2018
Change

2019/2020
Coverage

rate

GHG emissions associated
with energy consumption
– scope 1(2) 245,052 7,122 3,877 266 256,317 275,098 268,605 268,013 –7% 100%

GHG emissions associated with
energy consumption – scope 2(3) 65,388 1,003 6,171 103 72,664 71,574 70,926 61,614 2% 100%

GHG emissions associated
with energy consumption
– Scope 2(3) Market Based 62,520 1,003 2,654 103 66,279 – – – – 100%

GHG emissions associated
with energy consumption
– scope 1 and scope 2 310,439 8,125 10,048 368 328,981 346,672 339,531 329,628 –5% 100%

GHG emissions – scope 3(4) 3,301,945 3,932,114 7,864 279 7,242,202 7,844,817 7,842,875 4,671,770 –8% 100%

TOTAL SCOPES 1, 2
AND 3 GHG EMISSIONS 3,612,384 3,940,239 17,912 647 7,571,183 8,191,489 8,182,406 5,001,397 –8% 100%

(1)	 These indicators cover the Bolloré Group scope outside the Communications division for the sake of the legibility of the actions presented qualitatively in this chapter. Consolidated Group
data, including the Communications division, is nevertheless available in the summary tables at the end of the chapter (see chapter 2 – 1.3.2. Summary table of environmental indicators). More
information on the policies and action plans implemented in the Communications division is available in Vivendi’s 2020 non-financial performance report.

(2)	 Scope 1 corresponds to direct emissions, such as energy consumption excluding electricity, fuel combustion, emissions from industrial processes and fugitive emissions linked to refrigerants.